COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

DEXTER-ALMO HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT AND ITS INDIVIDUAL COMMISSIONERS, JOE DAN TAYLOR, CHARLES BOREN, AND PAT PASCHALL

CASE NO. 2017-00468

ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH KRS 278.300

<u>order</u>

The matter is before the Commission upon two motions, filed separately on January 25, 2018, by Dexter-Almo Heights Water District ("Dexter-Almo") requesting, respectively, an extension of the hearing date, and for the hearing to take place by teleconference.

Having reviewed the pleadings and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that it is reasonable to grant the motion for an extension of the hearing date in this matter.

The Commission, however, finds that these proceedings should be conducted before the Commission in order to allow Dexter-Almo and its Commissioners to be subject to cross-examination and recorded. Therefore, Dexter-Almo's Motion for Teleconference should be denied.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Dexter-Almo's Motion for Extension of Hearing Date is granted. Dexter Almo and the Board of Commissioners of Dexter-Almo shall appear on March 21, 2018, rather Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard in Frankfort, Kentucky, to show cause, if any, why they should not be subject to penalties pursuant to KRS 278.990 for failure to comply with the requirements of KRS 278.300.

2. Dexter-Almo shall give notice of the new hearing date in compliance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(2)(b). In addition, the notice of hearing shall include the following statement: "This hearing will be streamed live and may be viewed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov." At the time the notice is mailed or publication is requested, Dexter-Almo shall forward a duplicate of the notice and request to the Commission.

3. Pursuant to KRS 278.360 and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(9), a digital video transcript shall be made of the hearing.

4. Dexter-Almo's Motion for Hearing to Take Place by Teleconference is denied.

Case No. 2017-00468

By the Commission

EN	TEF	RED
FEB	19	2018
		PUBLIC MMISSION

ATTEST:

Hever R. Purson

Executive Director

Case No. 2017-00468

Pat Paschall Commissioner Dexter-Almo Heights Water District 351 Almo Road Almo, KY 42020

Joe Dan Taylor Commissioner Dexter-Almo Heights Water District 351 Almo Road Almo, KY 42020

Charles Boren Commissioner Dexter-Almo Heights Water District 351 Almo Road Almo, KY 42020

*Dexter-Almo Heights Water District 351 Almo Road Almo, KY 42020

*Dexter-Almo Heights Water District Dexter-Almo Heights Water District 351 Almo Road Almo, KY 42020

*Honorable Warren K Hopkins Attorney at Law Hopkins & Associates 405 Maple Street, Suite B Murray, KENTUCKY 42071